Cross-Border Mergers
within the EU

Proposals to Remove the
Remaining Tax Obstacles

Harm van den Broek

. Qucotax

A
-
A

w

&
-
.4

@k Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



EUCOTAX Series on European Taxation

Cross-Border Mergers within the EU

Proposals to Remove the Remaining Tax Obstacles

Harm van den Broek

b i +
» QcoTax
* 4 Kk

Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn
The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, Inc.

7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw @turpin-distribution.com

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-3824-8

© 2012 Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions
Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA.
Email: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0O 4YY.



EUCOTAX Series on European Taxation

Cross-Border Mergers within the EU



EUCOTAX Series on European Taxation

VOLUME 33

Series Editors:

Prof. Dr Peter H.J. Essers
Prof. Dr Eric Kemmeren

Fiscal Institute Tilburg/Center for Company Law, Tilburg University

Prof. Dr Dr h.c. Michael Lang

. WU (Vienna University of Economics and Business)

The titles in this series are listed at the back of this volume.



To my dear brother Joost, his wife Kim and my little niece



AEIEC
AERSE

AFMEC

AG
AlmpISE
AISE
APECM

AWR
BFH

BV

CFEC
CITA
CLC
DWT
B

ECJ
ECOFIN
ECOSOC
ECR
EEC
EEA
EFTA
EStG

List of Abbreviations

Act on Employee Involvement within the European Company
Act on the Enforcement of the Regulation on the European
Company

Act on the Fiscal Measures concerning the Introduction of the
European Company and on the Amendment of other Fiscal
Arrangements

Aktiengesellschaft

Act on the Implementation of the SE

Act on the Introduction of the SE

Act on the Participation of Employees in the case of a
Cross-border Merger

Algemene Wet inzake Rijksbelastingen

Bundesfinanzhof

Besloten vennootschap

Controlled Foreign Corporation

Corporate Income Tax Act

Civil Law Code

Dividend Withholding Tax

European Commission

European Court of Justice

Economic and Financial Council

Economic and Social Council

European Court reports

European Economic Community

European Economic Area

European Free Trade Agreement

Einkommensteuergesetz



List of Abbreviations

EU
EUR
FBI
GmbH
ITA
KStG
NLG
NV
OECD
(0)}
PVBA/
SPRL
RA
RT
RTA
SAS
SCE
SE
SEEG
SEIA
SEStEG

TEU
TFEU
UmwG
UmwStG
WOR
WT

xlii

European Union

Euro

Fiscale Beleggingsinstelling

Gesellschaft mit beschrinkter Haftung

Income Tax Act

Korperschaftsteuergesetz

Netherlands Guilder

Naamloze vennootschap

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
Official Journal of the European Union

Personenvennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid/Société de
personnes a responsabilité limitée

Reorganization Act

Act on the Regulation of Taxes

Reorganization Tax Act

Société par actions simplifiée

Societas Cooperativa Europaea (or European Cooperative Society)
Societas Europaea (or European Company)

Gesetz zur Einfiihrung der Europiischen Gesellschaft

SE Employee Involvement Act

Gesetz iiber steuerliche BegleitmaBnahmen zur Einfithrung der
Europiischen Gesellschaft und zur Anderung weiterer
steuerrechtlicher Vorschriften

Treaty on the European Union

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union
Umwandlungsgesetz

Umwandlungssteuergesetz

Wet op de Ondernemingsraden

Wage Tax



Preface

I wrote this book as a PhD thesis at the Radboud University Nijmegen (the Neth-
erlands). After I started writing in 2005, European company law on cross-border
mergers developed rapidly. The European Court of Justice ruled in the important
cases SEVIC and Cartesio, and in 2007 the Tenth Council Directive entered into
force, enabling limited liability companies in the European Union to participate in
cross-border mergers. As a consequence, various Member States such as Germany
and the United Kingdom could no longer postpone the implementation of the tax
merger arrangements of the 1990 Merger Directive. Also from a tax point of view,
the past years were years of change.

In my research I have tried to shed light on the scope and interpretation of the
tax merger arrangements of the Merger Directive, and the tax merger arrangements
in the Netherlands and Germany. Although these arrangements were set up on valid
principles, many tax obstacles which hamper economically useful cross-border
mergers continue to exist. My topical challenge to come up with proposals and
recommendations on the removal of these obstacles was fascinating.

I am grateful to the Council of the European Union for granting me access to
their Archives with the unpublished legal history of the Merger Directive. I would
like to thank Professor Wolfgang Schon for granting me the possnbnllty to stay at
the Max-Planck-Institut fiir Steuerrecht und Offentliche Finanzen in Munich. Spe-
cial thanks go to my supervisor, Professor Gerard Meussen, for commenting my
draft texts and ideas thoroughly, swiftly and patiently. The author would like to
thank Margaret Nettinga for reviewing the text.

Any comments or questions on the contents of this book are most welcome at
h.vandenbroek @jur.ru.nl

Harm van den Broek
September 2011



Summary of Contents

List of Abbreviations
Preface

Chapter 1
Introduction

Chapter 2
Mergers under Private International Law

Chapter 3
Regulation and Directive on the European Company (SE)

Chapter 4
The Tenth Council Directive

Chapter 5
Cross-Border Mergers Based on Treaty Freedoms

Chapter 6
The Merger Directive

Chapter 7
Tax Arrangements and Treaty Freedoms

Chapter 8
The Netherlands

xli

xliii

19

37

67

83

119

325

407



Summary of Contents

Chapter 9
Germany

Chapter 10
Proposals and Recommendations

Appendix I
Draft Directive COM(1969)5 of 16 January 1969

Appendix II
Council Statements on Directive 90/434

Appendix I1I
Draft 1970 SE Regulation

Appendix IV
Legal History of the Merger Directive

Appendix V
Tables of Conversion

Appendix VI
Table of Cases

Appendix VII
The Netherlands Model Conditions under Article 14b(3) CITA

Appendix VIII
Other Netherlands Decrees

Bibliography

Index

viii

543

643

695

705

709

715

721

725

733

737

739

759



Table of Contents

List of Abbreviations
Preface

Chapter 1
Introduction
1.1 Reason for the Research
I.1.1  Increasing Possibilities for Cross-Border Mergers
1.1.2  Necessity to Provide for Adequate Fiscal Treatment
1.2 Object of Research
1.2.1  Definition of Cross-Border Mergers
1.2.2  Mergers under the Third Council Directive
1.2.3  Cross-Border Mergers: Civil Law
1.2.4  Cross-Border Mergers: Tax Law
1.2.5  Difference between Civil Law and Tax Law
1.2.6  Cross-Border Mergers for Treaty Freedom Purposes
1.2.7  Research Object: Cross-Border Mergers for Tax Law
Purposes

1.2.8  In a European Context

1.2.9  In the Field of Direct Taxes

1.2.10 Tax Burdens as Usual Consequences of Mergers
1.2.11 Domestic Merger Relief Schemes

1.2.12 The Boundaries of Fiscal Jurisdiction

1.2.13 Cross-Border Merger Relief Schemes

1.2.14 Aims of Cross-Border Merger Relief Schemes
1.2.15 Statement of the Problem

xli

xliii

S\OOO\IO\O\’JIN—-—

ot
oS
e

11
11
12
12
13
13
14
14
15



Table of Contents

1.3 Method of Research
1.3.1  Sources and Methods
1.3.2  Contents of the Research
1.3.2.1 Possible Mergers under Civil Law
1.3.2.2 Fiscal Arrangements Offered by the Merger
Directive
1.3.2.3 Fiscal Arrangements Offered by the
Fundamental Freedoms
1.3.2.4 Country Analyses
1.3.2.5 Proposals for Communitarian Solutions
Chapter 2

Mergers under Private International Law

2.1  The Essence of Private International Law
2.1.1  Merger
2.1.2  Mergers Subject to Company Law
2.1.3  Cross-Border Mergers
2.1.4  Private International Law
2.2 International Company Law: Real Seat Theory and Incorporation
Theory
2.2.1  Recognition Legal Personality
2.2.2  Foreign Branch
2.2.3  Transfer of the Seat
2.2.4  The Real Seat Theory
2.2.5  The Incorporation Theory
2.3 Private International Law and Cross-Border Mergers
2.3.1  Clash of Competing Statutes
2.3.2  The Theory of Giinther Beitzke
2.3.3  The Admissibility under National Law of Cross-Border
Mergers
2.4 Harmonization of National and International Company Law?
2.4.1 TFEU as Basis for Harmonization
2.4.2  Treaties
2.4.3  Directives
2.5 Treaty Freedoms as Basis for Recognition and Harmonization
2.5.1  The Freedom of Establishment
2.5.2  Establishment of a Foreign Branch
2.5.3  Transfer of the Seat and Ius Standi in Tudicio
2.5.4  Transfer of the Seat and Conversion
2.5.5 Conclusion
Chapter 3

Regulation and Directive on the European Company (SE)

3.1

Introduction
3.1.1  History of the SE

16
16
16
16

17

17
17
18

19
19
19
20
20
22

23
24
24
24
26
26
27
27
28

30
30
30
31
32
33
33
33
34
35
35

37
37
38



34
35

Table of Contents

3.1.2  Outlines of the SE
General Provisions
3.2.1  Introduction
3.2.2  Applicable Law
3.2.3  The Capital of an SE
3.2.4  Place of Registered Office and Head Office
3.2.,5 Transfer of the Seat
3.2.6  Registration of an SE
The Formation of the SE
3.3.1  General Provisions
3.3.1.1 Head Offices and Registered Offices
33.1.2 National Law Applicable
3.3.1.3 Legal Consequences from the Moment of
Registration
3.3.2  Formation of an SE by Merger
3.3.2.1 Introduction
3.3.22 The Definition of Merger
3.3.2.2.1 The Third Council Directive
33222 Parent—Subsidiary ‘Mergers’
33223 Sister Merger
33224 Triangular Merger
3:.3:2:2.5 Merger by Absorption and
Simultaneous Seat Transfer
3.3.2.26 Conclusion
3.3.23 The Merger Procedure
3.3.24 Legal Consequences Merger
The Transfer of the Seat of an SE
The Structure of the SE
3.5.1  Introduction
3.5.2 The Two-Tier System
3.5.3  The One-Tier System
354 The General Meeting
Winding Up and Liquidation
Directive 2001/86 on Employee Involvement
3.7.1  Introduction
3.7.2  General Provisions
3.7.3  Possible Employee Involvement Arrangements
3.7.3.1 Outcome of Negotiation Provisions
3:7-3.2 Concurrence of SE Directive and Other
Employee Involvement Arrangements
3.7.4  Procedure of Negotiations
3.7.4.1 Introduction
3.74.2 The Negotiations
3.743 The Agreement

39
40
40
40
42
42
42
43
43
43
44
44

B
45
45
45
45
46
48
49

49
49
49
51
9
52
52
53
54
54
55
56
56
58
58
58

60
61
61
61
62

Xi



Table of Contents

3.8

3.7.5  Standard Rules

Dtz Introduction

3.75.2 Participation Provisions after Merger
3.7.6  The Annex Containing the Standard Rules
Conclusions

Chapter 4
The Tenth Council Directive

4.1  Introduction
4.2  The Scope of the Directive
4.2.1  Cross-Border Mergers
4.2.2  Qualifying Legal Bodies
4221 Companies referred to by Articles 1 and 2
4222 National Merger Facilities Required
4223 Cooperative Societies and Collective
Investment Companies
4.2.3  Definition of Merger
4.2.3.1 Excess Cash Payments
43  The Merger Procedure
44  The Effects of the Merger
4.5 Employee Participation
4.5.1  Primacy of National Participation Provisions
4.5.2  SE Participation Arrangements As Exception
4.5.3  Applicable SE Participation Provisions
453.1 Principles and Procedures of the SE Regulation
4532 Provisions of the SE Directive
453.2.1 Procedural Arrangements
45322 Material Arrangements
4.54  Provisions Complementary to the Applicable SE Provisions
45.4.1 Companies May Opt for Standard Rules
4542 Employees May Opt for National
Arrangements
4543 Member States May Reduce Employee
Participation
4544 Company Adopts Adequate Legal Form
4545 Subsequent Domestic Mergers
4.5.5 Possible Outcomes of the Determination of Employee
Involvement Rules
4.6  Conclusions
Chapter 5
Cross-Border Mergers Based on Treaty Freedoms
5.1  Introduction
5.2  The SEVIC Case

xii

62
62
63
64
64

67
67
68
68
69
69
70

71
71
72
73
74
79
75
76
78
78
79
79
79
80
80

80

81
81
81

81
82

83
83
83



Table of Contents

5.2.1  Restriction 84
5.2.2  Justification? 85
Comments on the SEVIC Case 86
5.3.1 Does SEVIC Regard Mergers? 87
5.3.2  Applicability of the Treaty Freedoms 87
5.3.2.1 The Freedom of Establishment 87
5322 Other Forms of Reorganization 89
5:3:2.3 Other Forms of Merger 90
5324 Other Types of Legal Entity 91
5:3.2.5 Free Movement of Capital and Mergers with

Third-State Companies 92

5.3.25.1 Mergers Constitute Movements of
Capital 92

532.5.2 The Concurrence of
Establishment and Capital

Movements 92
5.3.2:5.3 Standstill Provision 93
5.3.3  Restrictions of the Free Movement 94
5.3.4  Justifications 95
5.3.5 Proportionality 97
5.35.1 General Provisions or Case by Case? 97
5.35.2 Anticipated Application of Tenth Directive? 98
Treaty Freedoms and the Transferring Company 99
5.4.1  Introduction 99
54.1.1 Application of the Freedom of Establishment 99
54.1.2 SEVIC as a Case of Recognition 99
5.4.2 The ECJ’s Case Law on Transfers of Seat 100
54.2.1 Daily Mail 100
54.2.1.1 Literature before Cartesio 101
5422 Cartesio 103
54.22.1 Literature on Transfers of Seat
after Cartesio 104
5423 My Opinion on Transfers of Seat 108
5.4.3 The ECJ's Case Law on Conversions, Mergers and
Divisions 109
54.3.1 Literature after Cartesio on Conversions,
Mergers and Divisions 109
54.3.1.1 Conversions 110
5.4.3.1.2 Mergers and Divisions 111
5432 My Opinion on Outbound Mergers and
Divisions 113

543.2.1 Do Transferring Companies
Exercise the Freedom of
Establishment? 113

Xiii



Table of Contents

54322 An Appeal to the Freedom of
Establishment of the Receiving
Company? 115

54323 Would the ECJ Allow a Second
Exception to Member States’

Autonomy? 115
54324 Conclusion 117
5.5 Conclusions 117
Chapter 6
The Merger Directive 119
6.1  Introduction 119
6.1.1  Tax Obstacles and Risks of Cross-Border Mergers 120
6.1.1.1 Tax Obqtacles and Risks of Mergers In General 120
6.1.1.1 Transferring Company 120
6.1.1.1 2 Receiving Company 121
6.1.1.1.3 Shareholders of the Transferring
Company 121
6.1.1.2 Specific Obstacles to Cross-Border Mergers 122
6.1.1.2.1 Transferring Company 122
6.1.1.2.2 Receiving Company 122
6.1.1.2.3 Foreign Shareholders of the
Transferring Company 122
6.1.1.3 Obstacles to Mergers in Respect of Post-merger
Taxation 122
6.1.1.4 Distortions between Arrangements on
Domestic and on Cross-Border Mergers 123
6.1.2  Introduction to the Merger Directive 123
6.1.2.1 Scope 124
6.1.2.1.1 The Need for Harmonized Merger
Arrangements 124
6.1.2.1.2 The Basic Principle of the Merger
Directive 125
6.1.2.2 History 126
6.1.2.2.1 Introduction 126
6.1.2.2:2 The 1967 Programme for the
Harmonization of Direct Taxes 127
6.1.2.2.2.1 The Fiscal Problems
Concerning
Reorganizations 127

6.1.2.2.2.2 Points of Interest in
Search of Solutions 128
6.1.2.2.2.3 Deferred Collection
(Main Treatment) 128

Xiv



