# Cross-Border Mergers within the EU

# **Proposals to Remove the Remaining Tax Obstacles**

Harm van den Broek





#### **EUCOTAX Series on European Taxation**

## Cross-Border Mergers within the EU

Proposals to Remove the Remaining Tax Obstacles

Harm van den Broek





Published by: Kluwer Law International PO Box 316 2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn

The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:

Aspen Publishers, Inc. 7201 McKinney Circle Frederick, MD 21704 United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:

Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw@turpin-distribution.com

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-3824-8

© 2012 Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA. Email: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CRO 4YY.

#### EUCOTAX Series on European Taxation

# Cross-Border Mergers within the EU

#### **EUCOTAX Series on European Taxation**

#### VOLUME 33

#### **Series Editors:**

Prof. Dr Peter H.J. Essers Prof. Dr Eric Kemmeren

Fiscal Institute Tilburg/Center for Company Law, Tilburg University

Prof. Dr Dr h.c. Michael Lang

WU (Vienna University of Economics and Business)

The titles in this series are listed at the back of this volume.

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

To my dear brother Jo	ost, his wif	e Kim and n	ny little niec	e
			PA PA	

#### List of Abbreviations

Act on Employee Involvement within the European Company AEIEC **AERSE** Act on the Enforcement of the Regulation on the European

Company

Act on the Fiscal Measures concerning the Introduction of the **AFMEC** 

European Company and on the Amendment of other Fiscal

Arrangements

Aktiengesellschaft AG

Act on the Implementation of the SE AImplSE Act on the Introduction of the SE **AISE** 

Act on the Participation of Employees in the case of a **APECM** 

Cross-border Merger

AWR Algemene Wet inzake Rijksbelastingen

**BFH** Bundesfinanzhof

Besloten vennootschap BV

Controlled Foreign Corporation **CFC** Corporate Income Tax Act CITA

CLC Civil Law Code

**ECOSOC** 

DWT Dividend Withholding Tax EC European Commission European Court of Justice ECJ

Economic and Financial Council **ECOFIN** 

Economic and Social Council European Court reports **ECR** 

EEC European Economic Community

EEA European Economic Area European Free Trade Agreement **EFTA** 

Einkommensteuergesetz **EStG** 

#### List of Abbreviations

European Union EU

**EUR** Euro

**FBI** 

Fiscale Beleggingsinstelling Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung **GmbH** 

ITA Income Tax Act

KStG Körperschaftsteuergesetz Netherlands Guilder NLG Naamloze vennootschap NV

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development **OECD** 

Official Journal of the European Union OJ

Personenvennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid/Société de PVBA/

personnes à responsabilité limitée SPRL

Reorganization Act RA

Act on the Regulation of Taxes RT

Reorganization Tax Act **RTA** Société par actions simplifiée SAS

Societas Cooperativa Europaea (or European Cooperative Society) SCE

Societas Europaea (or European Company) SE

Gesetz zur Einführung der Europäischen Gesellschaft SEEG

SE Employee Involvement Act SEIA

Gesetz über steuerliche Begleitmaßnahmen zur Einführung der **SEStEG** 

Europäischen Gesellschaft und zur Änderung weiterer

steuerrechtlicher Vorschriften

Treaty on the European Union Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union **TFEU** 

UmwG Umwandlungsgesetz Umwandlungssteuergesetz UmwStG Wet op de Ondernemingsraden WOR

Wage Tax WT

TEU

#### Preface

I wrote this book as a PhD thesis at the Radboud University Nijmegen (the Netherlands). After I started writing in 2005, European company law on cross-border mergers developed rapidly. The European Court of Justice ruled in the important cases *SEVIC* and *Cartesio*, and in 2007 the Tenth Council Directive entered into force, enabling limited liability companies in the European Union to participate in cross-border mergers. As a consequence, various Member States such as Germany and the United Kingdom could no longer postpone the implementation of the tax merger arrangements of the 1990 Merger Directive. Also from a tax point of view, the past years were years of change.

In my research I have tried to shed light on the scope and interpretation of the tax merger arrangements of the Merger Directive, and the tax merger arrangements in the Netherlands and Germany. Although these arrangements were set up on valid principles, many tax obstacles which hamper economically useful cross-border mergers continue to exist. My topical challenge to come up with proposals and recommendations on the removal of these obstacles was fascinating.

I am grateful to the Council of the European Union for granting me access to their Archives with the unpublished legal history of the Merger Directive. I would like to thank Professor Wolfgang Schön for granting me the possibility to stay at the Max-Planck-Institut für Steuerrecht und Öffentliche Finanzen in Munich. Special thanks go to my supervisor, Professor Gerard Meussen, for commenting my draft texts and ideas thoroughly, swiftly and patiently. The author would like to thank Margaret Nettinga for reviewing the text.

Any comments or questions on the contents of this book are most welcome at h.vandenbroek@jur.ru.nl

Harm van den Broek September 2011

# Summary of Contents

List of Abbreviations	xli
Preface	xliii
Chapter 1 Introduction	1
Chapter 2 Mergers under Private International Law	19
Chapter 3 Regulation and Directive on the European Company (SE)	37
Chapter 4 The Tenth Council Directive	67
Chapter 5 Cross-Border Mergers Based on Treaty Freedoms	83
Chapter 6 The Merger Directive	119
Chapter 7 Tax Arrangements and Treaty Freedoms	325
Chapter 8 The Netherlands	407

#### Summary of Contents

Chapter 9 Germany	543
Chapter 10 Proposals and Recommendations	643
Appendix I Draft Directive COM(1969)5 of 16 January 1969	695
Appendix II Council Statements on Directive 90/434	705
Appendix III Draft 1970 SE Regulation	709
Appendix IV Legal History of the Merger Directive	715
Appendix V Tables of Conversion	721
Appendix VI Table of Cases	725
Appendix VII The Netherlands Model Conditions under Article 14b(3) CITA	733
Appendix VIII Other Netherlands Decrees	737
Bibliography	739
Index	759

List	of Abbre	eviations	xli
Prefa	ace		xliii
	oter 1 oduction		1
1.1	Reason	for the Research	1
	1.1.1	Increasing Possibilities for Cross-Border Mergers	2
	1.1.2	Necessity to Provide for Adequate Fiscal Treatment	5
1.2	Object	of Research	6
	1.2.1	Definition of Cross-Border Mergers	6
	1.2.2	Mergers under the Third Council Directive	7
	1.2.3	Cross-Border Mergers: Civil Law	8
	1.2.4	Cross-Border Mergers: Tax Law	9
	1.2.5	Difference between Civil Law and Tax Law	10
	1.2.6	Cross-Border Mergers for Treaty Freedom Purposes	10
	1.2.7	Research Object: Cross-Border Mergers for Tax Law	
		Purposes	11
	1.2.8	In a European Context	11
	1.2.9	In the Field of Direct Taxes	12
	1.2.10	Tax Burdens as Usual Consequences of Mergers	12
	1.2.11	Domestic Merger Relief Schemes	13
	1.2.12	The Boundaries of Fiscal Jurisdiction	13
	1.2.13	Cross-Border Merger Relief Schemes	14
	1.2.14	Aims of Cross-Border Merger Relief Schemes	14
	1.2.15	Statement of the Problem	15

1.3	Method	of Research	16				
	1.3.1	Sources and Methods	16				
	1.3.2	Contents of the Research	16				
		1.3.2.1 Possible Mergers under Civil Law	16				
		1.3.2.2 Fiscal Arrangements Offered by the Merger					
		Directive	17				
		1.3.2.3 Fiscal Arrangements Offered by the					
		Fundamental Freedoms	17				
		1.3.2.4 Country Analyses	17				
		1.3.2.5 Proposals for Communitarian Solutions	18				
Chap	ter 2						
Merg	ers unde	er Private International Law	19				
2.1	The Ess	sence of Private International Law	19				
	2.1.1	Merger	19				
	2.1.2	Mergers Subject to Company Law	20				
	2.1.3	Cross-Border Mergers	20				
	2.1.4	Private International Law	22				
2.2	Internat	ional Company Law: Real Seat Theory and Incorporation					
	Theory						
	2.2.1	Recognition Legal Personality					
	2.2.2	Foreign Branch					
	2.2.3	Transfer of the Seat					
	2.2.4	The Real Seat Theory	26				
	2.2.5	The Incorporation Theory	26				
2.3	Private	International Law and Cross-Border Mergers	27				
	2.3.1	Clash of Competing Statutes	27				
	2.3.2	The Theory of Günther Beitzke	28				
	2.3.3	The Admissibility under National Law of Cross-Border					
		Mergers	30				
2.4	Harmon	ization of National and International Company Law?	30				
	2.4.1	TFEU as Basis for Harmonization	30				
	2.4.2	Treaties	31				
	2.4.3	Directives	32				
2.5	Treaty I	Freedoms as Basis for Recognition and Harmonization	33				
	2.5.1	The Freedom of Establishment	33				
	2.5.2	Establishment of a Foreign Branch					
	2.5.3	Transfer of the Seat and Ius Standi in Iudicio	33 34				
	2.5.4	Transfer of the Seat and Conversion	35				
	2.5.5	Conclusion	35				
Chap							
		d Directive on the European Company (SE)	37				
3.1	Introduc		37				
	3.1.1	History of the SE	38				

	3.1.2	Outlines	of the SE		39	
3.2		al Provisions			40	
	3.2.1	Introduct			40	
	3.2.2	Applicab			40	
	3.2.3		ital of an SE		42	
	3.2.4	Place of Registered Office and Head Office				
	3.2.5	Transfer of the Seat				
	3.2.6		ion of an SE		42 43	
3.3		rmation of			43	
	3.3.1	General Provisions				
		3.3.1.1	Head Offic	es and Registered Offices	44	
		3.3.1.2		aw Applicable	44	
		3.3.1.3		sequences from the Moment of		
			Registration		44	
	3.3.2	Formatio	n of an SE by		45	
		3.3.2.1	Introduction		45	
		3.3.2.2	The Definit	tion of Merger	45	
			3.3.2.2.1	The Third Council Directive	45	
			3.3.2.2.2	Parent-Subsidiary 'Mergers'	46	
			3.3.2.2.3	Sister Merger	48	
			3.3.2.2.4	Triangular Merger	49	
			3.3.2.2.5	Merger by Absorption and		
				Simultaneous Seat Transfer	49	
			3.3.2.2.6	Conclusion	49	
		3.3.2.3	The Merger		49	
		3.3.2.4		equences Merger	51	
3.4			he Seat of an	SE	51	
3.5		ucture of			52	
	3.5.1	Introduct			52	
	3.5.2	The Two-Tier System			53	
	3.5.3	The One-Tier System			54	
	3.5.4		eral Meeting		54	
3.6			Liquidation		55	
3.7		re 2001/86	on Employee	e Involvement	56	
	3.7.1	Introduct			56	
	3.7.2		Provisions		58	
	3.7.3			olvement Arrangements	58	
		3.7.3.1		f Negotiation Provisions	58	
		3.7.3.2		e of SE Directive and Other		
				nvolvement Arrangements	60	
	3.7.4		e of Negotiation		61	
		3.7.4.1	Introduction		61	
		3.7.4.2	The Negoti		61	
		3743	The Agreer	nent	62	

	3.7.5	Standard Rules	62
		3.7.5.1 Introduction	62
		3.7.5.2 Participation Provisions after Merger	63
	3.7.6	The Annex Containing the Standard Rules	64
3.8	Conclu		64
Chaj	oter 4		
The	Tenth C	ouncil Directive	67
4.1	Introdu	action	67
4.2	The Sc	cope of the Directive	68
	4.2.1	Cross-Border Mergers	68
	4.2.2	Qualifying Legal Bodies	69
		4.2.2.1 Companies referred to by Articles 1 and 2	69
		4.2.2.2 National Merger Facilities Required	70
		4.2.2.3 Cooperative Societies and Collective	
		Investment Companies	71
	4.2.3	Definition of Merger	71
		4.2.3.1 Excess Cash Payments	72
4.3	The M	erger Procedure	73
4.4	The Ef	fects of the Merger	74
4.5	Employ	yee Participation	75
	4.5.1	Primacy of National Participation Provisions	75
	4.5.2	SE Participation Arrangements As Exception	76
	4.5.3	Applicable SE Participation Provisions	78
		4.5.3.1 Principles and Procedures of the SE Regulation	78
		4.5.3.2 Provisions of the SE Directive	79
		4.5.3.2.1 Procedural Arrangements	79
		4.5.3.2.2 Material Arrangements	79
	4.5.4	Provisions Complementary to the Applicable SE Provisions	80
		4.5.4.1 Companies May Opt for Standard Rules	80
		4.5.4.2 Employees May Opt for National	
		Arrangements	80
		4.5.4.3 Member States May Reduce Employee	100.00
		Participation	81
		4.5.4.4 Company Adopts Adequate Legal Form	81
		4.5.4.5 Subsequent Domestic Mergers	81
	4.5.5	Possible Outcomes of the Determination of Employee	0.4
a a		Involvement Rules	81
4.6	Conclu	isions	82
	pter 5	Manage Parallel Transfer Francisco	0.2
		r Mergers Based on Treaty Freedoms	83
5.1	Introdu	iction EVIC Case	83
1 /	1116	VII LASE	0.3

	5.2.1	Restriction	ı		84	
	5.2.2	Justification	n?		85	
5.3	Commo	Comments on the SEVIC Case				
	5.3.1	Does SEVIC Regard Mergers?				
	5.3.2	Applicabil	ity of the Tre	eaty Freedoms	87	
		5.3.2.1	The Freedon	m of Establishment	87	
		5.3.2.2	Other Form	s of Reorganization	89	
		5.3.2.3	Other Form	s of Merger	90	
		5.3.2.4	Other Types	s of Legal Entity	91	
		5.3.2.5		nent of Capital and Mergers with		
			Third-State		92	
			5.3.2.5.1	Mergers Constitute Movements of Capital	92	
			5.3.2.5.2	The Concurrence of		
				Establishment and Capital		
				Movements	92	
			5.3.2.5.3	Standstill Provision	93	
	5.3.3	Restriction	s of the Free	Movement	94	
	5.3.4	Justificatio				
	5.3.5	Proportion	ality		97	
		5.3.5.1	General Pro	visions or Case by Case?	97	
		5.3.5.2		Application of Tenth Directive?	98	
5.4	Treaty	Freedoms as	nd the Transf	Ferring Company	99	
	5.4.1	Introductio	n		99	
		5.4.1.1	Application	of the Freedom of Establishment	99	
		5.4.1.2	SEVIC as a	Case of Recognition	99	
	5.4.2 The ECJ's Case Law on Transfers of Seat				100	
		5.4.2.1	Daily Mail		100	
			5.4.2.1.1	Literature before Cartesio	101	
		5.4.2.2	Cartesio		103	
			5.4.2.2.1	Literature on Transfers of Seat		
				after Cartesio	104	
		5.4.2.3		on Transfers of Seat	108	
	5.4.3		Case Law or	n Conversions, Mergers and		
		Divisions			109	
		5.4.3.1		fter Cartesio on Conversions,		
			Mergers and		109	
			5.4.3.1.1	Conversions	110	
			5.4.3.1.2	Mergers and Divisions	111	
		5.4.3.2		on Outbound Mergers and		
			Divisions		113	
			5.4.3.2.1	Do Transferring Companies		
				Exercise the Freedom of		
				Establishment?	113	

			5.4.3.2.2	Establishm	to the Freedom of ent of the Receiving	115
			5.4.3.2.3		ECJ Allow a Second to Member States'	115
				Autonomy	)	115
			5.4.3.2.4	Conclusion		117
5.5	Conclu	sions				117
	ter 6					
		Directive				119
6.1	Introdu			9191		119
	6.1.1				order Mergers	120
		6.1.1.1			of Mergers In General	120
			6.1.1.1.1	Transferrin		120
			6.1.1.1.2	Receiving (		121
			6.1.1.1.3		rs of the Transferring	
				Company		121
		6.1.1.2		stacles to Cr	oss-Border Mergers	122
			6.1.1.2.1	Transferrin	g Company	122
			6.1.1.2.2	Receiving (	Company	122
			6.1.1.2.3	Foreign Sha	areholders of the	
				Transferrin	g Company	122
		6.1.1.3	Obstacles to	Mergers in I	Respect of Post-merger	
			Taxation			122
		6.1.1.4	Distortions	between Arra	angements on	
					Border Mergers	123
	6.1.2	Introduction	on to the Mer	ger Directive		123
		6.1.2.1	Scope			124
			6.1.2.1.1	The Need for	or Harmonized Merger	
				Arrangeme		124
			6.1.2.1.2		Principle of the Merger	
				Directive	8	125
		6.1.2.2	History			126
		0.1.2.2	6.1.2.2.1	Introduction	n	126
			6.1.2.2.2		rogramme for the	
			0.1.2.2.2		ion of Direct Taxes	127
				6.1.2.2.2.1	The Fiscal Problems	121
				0.1.2.2.2.1	Concerning	
					Reorganizations	127
				6.1.2.2.2.2	Points of Interest in	12/
				0.1.4.4.4.4	Search of Solutions	128
				6.1.2.2.2.3	Deferred Collection	120
				0.1.4.4.4.3	(Main Treatment)	128
					(Iviaiii i i catiliciit)	140

xiv